

No. 22-51124

**United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

KEVIN CLARKE; TREVOR BOECKMANN; HARRY CRANE; CORWIN SMIDT; ARISTOTLE INTERNATIONAL, INCORPORATED; PREDICT IT, INCORPORATED; MICHAEL BEELER; MARK BORGHI; RICHARD HANANIA; JAMES D. MILLER; JOSIAH NEELEY; GRANT SCHNEIDER; AND WES SHEPHERD,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COMMODITY FUTURES TRADING COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District of Texas (1:22-cv-00909-LY)

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS'
CROSS-MOTION FOR FINDING OF CONTEMPT AND
IMPOSITION OF SANCTIONS**

Michael J. Edney
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
T: (202) 778-2204
medney@huntonak.com

John J. Byron
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
227 West Monroe Street, Suite 4700
Chicago, Illinois 60606
T: (312) 577-1300
jbyron@steptoe.com

Shannen W. Coffin
STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036
T: (202) 429-3000
scoffin@steptoe.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

March 30, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i
INTRODUCTION1
ARGUMENT2
 I. The CFTC’s Renewed Effort to Shutter the Market Violated this Court’s
 Injunction Pending Appeal and Should Lead to Sanctions.2
 II. The CFTC’s Eleventh-Hour Effort to Replace its Closure Mandate Does
 Not Moot this Case.8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	1, 8, 9
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	5
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	8
<i>Constellation Mystic Power, LLC v. FERC</i> , 45 F.4th 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>FDIC v. Maxxam, Inc.</i> , 523 F.3d 566 (5th Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Hornbeck Offshore Services, L.L.C. v. Salazar</i> , 713 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2013)	4, 5
<i>Jacobs v. Nat’l Drug Intelligence Ctr.</i> , 548 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2008)	8
<i>In re Jemsek Clinic, P.A.</i> , 850 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2017)	6
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 362 F. Supp. 3d 126 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	10
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	8, 9
<i>R.J. Reynolds Vapor Co. v. FDA</i> , No. 23-60037(L), slip op. (5th Cir. Mar. 23, 2023).....	1, 9
<i>Red Carpet Studios Div. of Source Advantage, Ltd. v. Sater</i> , 465 F.3d 642 (6th Cir. 2006)	6

<i>Sambrano v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 19 F.4th 839 (5th Cir. 2021)	3
<i>Schanen v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 798 F.2d 348 (9th Cir. 1985)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 21-50949, 2021 WL 4786458 (5th Cir. Oct. 14, 2021)	3
<i>W.M.V.C. v. Barr</i> , 926 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA</i> , 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021)	9
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1927	6
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11(b)(1).....	6
